

No. 16-6592

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MATTHEW B. CORDER,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

T.E. WHEELER, II
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ROBERT A. KOCH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
a. <i>Corder’s False Arrest Of Baize</i>	3
b. <i>Corder’s Malicious Prosecution Of Baize</i>	7
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
I SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED CORDER’S CONVICTIONS UNDER 18 U.S.C. 242	13
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	13
B. <i>Ample Evidence Supports Both Of The Jury’s Verdicts</i>	13
1. <i>The Evidence Supports The Count 1 Conviction For Unlawful Arrest</i>	15
a. <i>Corder Lacked Probable Cause To Arrest Baize</i>	16
b. <i>Corder Arrested Baize In His Home Without A Warrant, Consent, Or Exigent Circumstances</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>The Evidence Supports The Count 2 Conviction For Malicious Prosecution</i>	28
II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT A DOORWAY TO ONE’S HOME IS A PUBLIC PLACE	30
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	32
B. <i>Corder’s Requested Instruction Lacks Support In Evidence Or Law</i>	32
III THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED A REDACTED ORDER DISMISSING BAIZE’S CRIMINAL CHARGES	36
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	37
B. <i>The District Court Properly Weighed The Relevant Factors</i>	38
IV THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT CORDER OPENED THE DOOR TO HIS TRUTHFULNESS AS A POLICE OFFICER	39
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	41
B. <i>Corder Asserted His Credibility As A Police Officer On Direct Examination</i>	41
V THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOLLOWED SCREWS IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON WILLFULNESS UNDER 18 U.S.C. 242	45
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	46
B. <i>The District Court’s Willfulness Instruction Followed Screws</i>	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>C. The District Court’s Willfulness Instruction Did Not Produce A Grave Miscarriage Of Justice.....</i>	48
VI THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED A TWO-LEVEL GUIDELINES ENHANCEMENT FOR PHYSICAL RESTRAINT	51
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	<i>52</i>
<i>B. Physical Restraint Is Not An Element Of Section 242</i>	<i>52</i>
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Baze v. Commonwealth</i> , 965 S.W.2d 817 (Ky. 1997), cert. denied, 23 U.S. 1083 (1998).....	10
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	15
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2002-CA-001991-MR, 2004 WL 315035 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2004).....	21-22
<i>Cummings v. City of Akron</i> , 418 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	16
<i>Donovan v. Thames</i> , 105 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Fridley v. Horrigs</i> , 291 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1191 (2003).....	16, 38
<i>Golden v. Commissioner</i> , 548 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1130 (2009).....	14, 28
<i>Goodwin v. City of Painesville</i> , 781 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	55
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	12, 47-48
<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talbott v. Commonwealth</i> , 968 S.W.2d 76 (Ky. 1998).....	31, 35

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1211 (2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Blood</i> , 435 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2006)	32, 46, 48-49
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 196 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>United States v. Castano</i> , 543 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 679 F.3d 355 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 772 (2012).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Epley</i> , 52 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>United States v. Farrow</i> , 198 F.3d 179 (6th Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>United States v. Gori</i> , 230 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 824 (2001).....	35
<i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1633 (2013).....	48
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 620 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997).....	48-50
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 651 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1128 (2012).....	37-38, 41
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 318 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994).....	48

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	31, 34
<i>United States v. Schreane</i> , 331 F.3d 548 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 973 (2003).....	41
<i>United States v. Semrau</i> , 693 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>United States v. Stubblefield</i> , 682 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>United States v. Tholl</i> , 895 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1990)	55
<i>United States v. Tolbert</i> , 668 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 775 F.3d 778 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2913 (2015).....	54
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	23-24
<i>Wesley v. Campbell</i> , 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	41
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. 3742.....	2

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 520.090 (West 2017)	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 520.100 (West 2017)	7-8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 520.100(1)(a) (West 2017)	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 525.060 (West 2017)	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 525.060(1)(b) (West 2017)	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 525.060 cmt. (West 2017)	17
 GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1	52
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 cmt. n.1(K)	52, 54
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1	51
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(3)(A)	51, 53
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b)(1)	51, 53
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3	2, 51-52
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3 cmt. n.1	52
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3 cmt. n.2	52
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d)	46
Fed. R. Evid. 106	39

RULES (continued):	PAGE
Fed. R. Evid. 403	38
Fed. R. Evid. 608	43
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b).....	43
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	50
